

डेडीकेटेड फ्रेट कोरीडोर कार्पोरेशन ऑफ़ इंडिया लि.
Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Limited
(भारत सरकार का उपक्रम)
(A Govt. of India Enterprises)
5th Floor, Pragati Maidan Metro Station Building Complex, New Delhi 110001 Ph-011-23454700, Fax-23454701

No. HQ/AD/Civil work /1/2019	Dated: 15/04/2019
То,	
	
	

Sub: Calling of Calling of e- quotation for Renovation of general toilets at gate no.1 on 4th floor, DFCCIL corporate office Pragati Maidan New Delhi.

Dear Sir,

Please arrange to submit your quotation online using the link www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCILon or before
15:00 Hrs. of 25/04/2019 for the subject item. The Quotation shall be opened online on www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL at 15:30 Hrs. on 25/04/2019 at the Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Limited (DFCCIL), 5th Floor, Pragati Maidan, Metro Station Building Complex, New Delhi-110001.

- 1.0 Instructions to Agencies for Online Quotations:
- 1.1 The Quotation can be submitted Online on www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL on or before 15:00 Hrs. of 25/04/2019. The Quotation will be opened online on 25/04/2019 at 15:30 Hrs. on www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL.
- 1.2 Quotation shall be submitted through online mode only at www.tenderwizard.com/ DFCCIL.

 Quotation submitted by any other mode will not be accepted.
- 1.3 It is mandatory for all Agencies to have Class-III Digital Signature Certificate (in the name of person who will submit the online quotation from any of the Licensed Certifying Agencies ('CA') [Tendered can see the list of licensed CAs from the link www.cca.gov.in] to participate in e-quotation of DFCCIL.
- 1.4 To participate in E-Quotation, it is mandatory for Agencies(s) to get themselves registered with the Tender wizard (www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL) and to have user ID and password. Agencies have to pay Annual Registration charges of Rs. 2000/- + GST to M/s ITIL through e-payment. Tenderness have to pay Tender-Processing Fee (Non Refundable) @0.1 % of

estimated cost + GST to minimum of Rs. 750/- + GST to M/s ITIL through e-payment. Already Registered Agencies at www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCILneed not to pay registration charges to M/s ITIL.

1.5 www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL is the only website for submission of quotation. 'Vender Manual' containing the detailed guidelines for E-Tendering is available on www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL.

1.6 Modification/Substitution/Withdrawal of Quotation:

- 1.6.1 Agencies(s) may modify, substitute or withdraw their quotation after submission prior to 15:00 Hrs. on 25/04/2019 (Last Date & Time for Quotation) Submission termed as Quotation Closing Date & Time). No Bid shall be modified, substituted or withdrawn by Agencies after Quotation Closing Date & Time.
- 1.6.2 For modification of financial offer, Agency has to detach its previous offer from www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL and then upload digitally signed modified offer.
- 1.6.3 For withdrawal of Quotation, Agency has to click on withdrawal icon at www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL.

Before withdrawal, it may specifically be noted that after withdrawal of Quotation, for any reason, Agency cannot resubmit their quotation again.

1.7 **Signing of Quotation:**

- 1.7.1 This Quotation being E- Quotation, the Digital Signature obtained from Approved Controller of Certifying Authorities (CCA) shall only be considered as authentic for submission of quotation.
- 1.7.2 For submitting the Quotation, the Authorized Signatory shall be the Digital Signatory. In case, the Authorized Signatory and Digital Signatory are not the same, the bid shall be considered non-responsive and will be rejected.

1.8 <u>Deadline for Submission of Quotation:</u>

Agencies must ensure to complete the Quotation submission process in time as www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL will stop accepting any Online Quotation after Quotation Closing Date & Time.

1.9 Help-Desk for E-Quotation:

For Any Clarification, Help and Registration for E-Tendering/ Quotation and for obtaining Digital Signature, Contact at www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL and on Telephone No. 011-23454914 or Mobile No. 9717636940.

1.10 Availability of Quotation Documents:

- (a) Quotation Document can be downloaded from <u>www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL</u>. Agency who wishes to view Quotation Document can visit <u>www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL</u>.
- (b) DFCCIL may issue Corrigendum to the Quotation Document which shall be placed on website www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL only and at least 2 days in advance of date fixed for Opening of Quotations.
- 1.11 The Agencies shall keep their offers open for a minimum period of 30 days from the date of opening of Quotations. The Agency cannot withdraw their offer within the period of Validity.
- **1.12** The Complete Quotation Document including Corrigendum digitally signed would be uploaded at www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL in 'Document Library'.
- **1.13** Financial Bid (Microsoft Excel File) is to be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL and then is to be filled, saved and uploaded (through Digital Signature) on the same website.

2.0 Terms and Conditions:

2.1 Period of Contract:

6 months from the date of issue of Letter of Acceptance

2.2 Delivery: Execution of work.

Delivery execution of work. is required at the DFCCIL Corporate Office, New Delhi. As per the Requirements of Material work by the DFCCIL.

2.3 Terms of Payment:

- i. No advance payment shall be made.
- ii. 100% payment will be made after receipt and acceptance of materials/work. In case of Part Receipt/Part Acceptance of Materials/work, On Account Payment may be done if agency desires so.
- iii. If any additional item is executed during execution of work, payment will be made as per accepted rate on schedule A for items contained in DSR-2016.

- iv. Execution is required at DFCCIL corporate office as per requirement of material work. The validity of contract will be 6 months from the date of issue of acceptance letter.
- v. Bill/Invoice should be submitted in duplicate, duly signed and stamped by the Contractor.
- vi. Payment to the Contractor shall be made through Electronic Clearing System (ECS). The Contractor shall submit complete bank details/NEFT Mandate Form issued by their bank.
- vii. Tax Deducted at Source (TDS) will be deducted from the payment of the Contractor as per rules applicable of the state/central government.
- viii. Payment shall be made based on actual work done only.

2.4 Inspection of the Material/ work:

- (i) Inspection of the materials will be carried out by representative of DFCCIL, who will be designated as Officer- In- charge. The Officer- In-charge shall have the power of General Supervision/Inspection and can reject the supply/work if it does not conform to the desired specification and standard with make specified. And no payment shall be made for the rejected materials. Decision of Officer —In- charge will be final and binding. If the above specified/ equivalent brand is not available in the market, the Officer —In- charge will recommend similar and reputed brand. The agency is bound to supply of that material which is recommended.
- (ii) The work will be carried out as per Terms and Conditions, Specification and Schedule of Rates and Quantities. Payment will be made to the contractor in accordance with the Terms of Payment mentioned in Clause 2.3. The rates quoted by the contractor will be inclusive of all Labour, Material and GST. No extra payment on any other account will be admissible to the contractor.

2.5 Penalty:

- i. In case of any loss or damage, it shall be the liability of the contractor and DFCCIL at its discretion can deduct the total cost of damages or any part thereof from the bill of the contractor. The decision of DFCCIL in this regard shall be final and binding on the contractor.
- ii. In case if successful bidder is found in breach of any of the terms and conditions of the contract, the contract is liable to be terminated and no payment will be made.
- iii. In case of poor performance of the contactor, the contract is liable to be terminated and no payment shall be made.
- iv. The contractor shall indemnify the DFCCIL on all accounts.
- v. Regarding the imposition of penalty, the decision of the DFCCIL shall be final and binding.

2.6 Paying Authority:

DGM/FIN/PR/ DFCCIL or his representative is the paying authority.

2.7 Quantity Variation:

Variation against ordered quantity is permissible upto +/- 10% of the value of the contract at the discretion of DFCCIL on same rates, terms, and conditions.

2.8 GST Registration: Agency shall be registered under GST Act and shall furnish GST Registration number along with the quotation. Agency should mention their GST No. on the bill while submitting it for payment.

2.9 Warranty:

Comprehensive Warranty of Material and Workmanship is for a period of 12 months from the date of successful completion of work. During this period, any defect due to material shall be replaced free of cost by the contractor within a period of one week.

2.10 Security Deposit:

The Contractor has to submit a Security Deposit (SD) equal to 5% of the Total Accepted Cost of Contract as per the Letter of Acceptance for Warranty period within 7 days from the Date of Issue of Letter of Acceptance. The SD may be deposited in the form of a Demand Draft/Banker's Cheque issued by any Nationalized/Scheduled Bank of India in favour of DFCCIL, New Delhi, payable at New Delhi. The SD shall be refunded without interest, after 60 days of the completion of warranty.

- **2.11** Materials are to be supplied as per approved sample only.
- **2.12** DFCCIL reserves the right to accept or reject any quotation/offer without assigning any reason thereof.
- **2.13** Under no circumstances, the Successful Bidder, on the award of contract, shall appoint subcontractor for supply of Materials.
- **2.14** It shall be the responsibility of the successful bidder to ensure timely supply of items as per DFCCIL's requirement.
- **2.15** If the requirement arises beyond office hours, no extra charges shall be payable for the same.
- **2.16** The compliance of the entire provision is obligatory on the part of the bidder.
- **2.17** DFCCIL reserves the right of accepting the whole or any part of the offer and successful bidder shall be bound to perform the same at his quoted rates.

- 2.18 In case, the delivery of sanitary items is not carried out within the stipulated period, the same can be arranged from the market at the risk and cost of the contractor plus 25% as the administrative cost.
- **2.19** Quality of all items should be of durable/good standard. The inferior quality material will be rejected outright without explanation.
- **2.20** Rates quoted should be inclusive of GST.
- **2.21** Bidder shall submit certificate from the authorized dealer to check the genuiness of the items with model number before raising the bill of supplied quantities.
- 2.22 Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) is being followed. Participating MSE shall enclose with their offers the proof of their being MSE registered with any of the agencies mentioned in the notification of Ministry of MSME indicated below:
 - i) District Industries Centers.
 - ii) Khadi and Village Industries Commission.
 - iii) Khadi and Village Industries Board.
 - iv) Coir Board.
 - v) National Small Industries Corporation.
 - vi) Directorate of Handicraft and Handloom.
 - vii) Any other body specified by Ministry of MSME

The MSEs must also indicate the terminal validity date of their registration. MSEs owned by Scheduled Castes or Scheduled Tribes (SC/ST) Entrepreneurs may be indicated and proof of same may be enclosed.

As advised by Ministry of Finance, Government of India vides Office Memorandum No. F.5/4/2018-PPD Dated 28/02/2018 and forwarded by Ministry of Railways vide Letter No. 2016/PL/56/1 Dated 19/03/2018, the MSE Bidders must declare their Udyog Aadhar Memorandum (UAM) Number issued by Ministry of MSME on Central Public Procurement Portal (CPPP), in order to identify themselves as MSE Vendors, failing which they will not be able to enjoy the benefits as per Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 Dated 23.03.2012, issued by Ministry of MSME. The MSE Bidders shall enclose Documentary Proof for the same.

2.23 Resolution of Disputes and Arbitration:

In the event of any dispute or difference whatsoever arising under this contract or in connection therewith including any dispute relating to existing meaning and interpretation of this contract, shall be settled amicably through mutual negotiation by the parties. In case, there is no amicable settlement of disputes, the same shall be referred to the sole arbitrator as appointed by DFCCIL. The Arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996. Notwithstanding any disputes between the parties, the Agency shall not be entitled to withhold, delay or defer its obligations, under the contract, and the same shall be carried out in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract.

2.24 Force Majeure:

- (a) For the purpose of this contract, "Force Majeure" means an event which is beyond the reasonable control of a party which makes agency's performance of its obligations under the contract impossible or so impractical as to be considered impossible under the circumstances.
- (b) The failure of a party to fulfil any of its obligations under the contract shall not be considered to be a breach of, or default under this contract in so far as such inability arises from an event of Force Majeure, provided that the party affected by such an event(s) has taken all reasonable precautions, due care and reasonable alternative measures in order to carry out the terms and conditions of this contract and has informed the other party as soon as possible about the occurrence of Force Majeure condition.
- **2.25** Quotation shall be valid for a period of 30 days from the date of opening.
- **2.26** Agency has to comply with all Statutory Requirements as applicable and shall indemnify DFCCIL completely in case of non-compliance.
- **2.27** DFCCIL General Conditions of Contract are applicable.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

- 3.1 CPWD Standard General conditions of contract as valid on date of opening of tender with correction slips will be applicable in this contract.
- 3.2 Further, CPWD standard specification Volume I & II, 2010 with correction slips as on date of opening of tender will be applicable in this contract.
- 3.3 The entire work will be executed under the supervision of DFCCIL Engineer-in-charge or his authorized representative at site.

- 3.4 All contractors' materials including fittings should conform to IS specifications with specified brand as approved by the Engineer-in-charge or his authorized representative at site before use in the work.
- 3.5 Removal of debris from nominated locations to dumping ground: Item no.1 Dismantled material will be disposed off from the office premises as per municipality norms and other authority of Delhi at suitable dumping ground. Contractor if found violating any law will be punished. The payment shall made as per item 10 of schedule A. The contractor will not heap any
- 3.6 The contractor shall arrange the frequent and regular (once in a week at least) cleaning of the nominated locations, where he has dumped the debris in case of failure of the same, contractor shall be liable for a penalty of Rs.1500/- per day, after 48 hours of the issue of notice.
- 3.7 Unless specified otherwise, the rate accepted are inclusive of all lead, lift, loading, unloading, Handling, transportation, scaffolding and all other charges and taxes including GST leviable by the Govt. from time to time.
- 3.8 In case of any accident, the contractor shall be liveable to pay for the damages to the extent; he is responsible on the basis of the report of enquiry committee.
- 3.9 Supply of materials should be well in advance from the date of execution of all works as per requirement given by in –charge of work at site.
- 3.10 No payment will be made for wastage/surplus materials.
- 3.11 Schedule of dimension as specified in the drawing must be followed strictly; any change should not be made without written permission of competent authority.
- 3.12 Contractor should take all precaution for safety of his/ their labour. The Railway will not entertain any claim towards accident whatsoever of the labour engaged by the contractor.

4.0 Note for sanitary ware/fitting, pipes, and painting, wall, and floor tiles:-

- 4.1 Wherever used, the GI pipes shall be from leading manufacturers like Tata, Jindal, Bansal or equivalent brand with specific approval of Engineer-in-Charge
- 4.2 For works of public nature, contractor shall fix an information board containing information related to work order at prominent place free of cost. The content of such board, its fixing location, size, and type of material etc shall be as approved by Engineer-in-Charge. The board shall be maintained by contractor during the currency of work order. If contractor fails to fix the information board for nominated work orders, a token penalty as deemed suitable may be imposed by Engineer-in-Charge.

- 4.3 Floor tiles & wall tiles of SOMANY/ KAJARIA or equivalent make shall be laid. Wall tile of size 300x600mm or likely shall be used in the work as space available and decided by the Engineer-in- charge. Highlighter and border will be used for better look. Tile sample will be passed by the higher authority prior its laying. Rate will be given as per item. No extra payment will be paid on this account.
- 4.4 Painting on ceiling and wall shall be done with Asian paints premium emulsion, Nerolac impression HD TVC or equivalent as decided by the Engineer-in-charge following the specification and details mentioned in the item.
- 4.5 All sanitary ware and fitting shall be make of jaguar. If any model of fitting is not available in the market then DFCCIL will recommend equivalent model for the work and contractor has to provide the same model of fitting without any extra payment.

5.0 Use of Personal Protective Equipments (PPE), safety signage and safety demarcation at work site:-

- 5.1 Contractors' personnel should wear PPEs like safety shoes, helmet, high visibility vests, air filter masks, hand gloves etc as required for personal protection at site. Wherever required, the worksite should be demarcated by suitable means and suitable prominent signage should be provided as approved by Engineer-in-charge.
- 5.2 In case of emergent repair/maintenance, required then contractor shall start the work on written instruction issued by the DGM/ADMIN-ii/civil without waiting for approved work order.
- 5.3 If any additional required is executed during the contract beyond period given schedule. Its payment will be made as per DSR 2016 quoted rate on schedule A.
- 5.4 It is the responsibility of contractor to ensure the implementation of labour law policy/ instruction issued from ministry of labour & Employment/ministry of Railway. Any instructions issued by the Railway from time to time regarding payment of wages to labour will be adhered to by the contractor and decision of concerned regarding this will be final and binding on the contractor.
- 5.5 The contractor will fill up and update the details of contracts, contractual labour employed by him/her and related details as required by Railway on "Contract Labour Management Portal" or any other portal or in register- as directed by Engineer-in-Charge for which no extra payment shall be made.
- 5.6 Provisions of Employees Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1952: The Contractor shall comply with the provisions of Para 30 and 36-B of the Employees Provident Fund Scheme, 1952; Para 3 & 4 of Employees Pension Scheme, 1995; and Para 7 and 8 of Employees Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme, 1976; as modified from time to time, wherever applicable and shall also indemnify the Railway from and against any claims under the aforesaid Act and the Rules.
- **5.7** EPF and ESI registration would be mandatory wherever applicable and documents towards EPF and ESI Registration shall be submitted before execution of the agreement failing which contract will be

terminated. The labours deployed by the contractor for the entire work should have individual Bank account in their own name.

- 5.8 The payment to the labour by the contractor should be made through bank accounts of the Individual labour as per the latest minimum wages issued from Chief labour commissioner (C).
- **6.0 Price variation clause (PVC):-** Price variation clause (PVC) is not applicable in all works.
- 7.0 Care in Submission of quotation:-
- 7.1 2017(CGST) /Integrated Goods and Service Tax Act, 2017 (IGST)/Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act 2017 (UTGST)/respective state's State Goods and Services Tax Act (SGST) also, as notified by Central/State Govt. & as amended from time to time and applicable taxes before bidding. Tenderers will ensure that full benefit of Input Tax Credit (ITC) likely to be availed by them is duly considered while quoting rates.
- 7.2 Tenderers will examine the various provisions of The Central Goods and Service Tax Act,
- 7.3 Before submitting a quotation, the quotationer will be deemed to have satisfied himself by actual inspection of the site and locality of the works, that all conditions liable to be encountered during the execution of the works are taken into account and that the rates he enters in the tender forms are adequate and all-inclusive to accord with the provisions in Clause 37 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract for the completion of works to the entire satisfaction of the Engineers.
- 7.4 The successful tenderer who is liable for registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act shall submit GSTIN along with other details required under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act to railway immediately after the award of contract, without which no payment shall be released to the contractor. The contractor shall be responsible for deposition of applicable GST to the concerned authority.
- 7.5 In case the successful tenderer is not liable to be registration under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act, the railway shall deduct the applicable GST from his/their bills under reverse charge mechanism (RCM) and deposit the same to the concerned authority (Authority: Rly. Bd.'s letter No. 2017/CE-I/CT/4/GST, dated. 23.06.2017).
- 7.6 In case of any accident, the contractor shall be liable to pay for the damages to the extent; he is responsible on the basis of the report of enquiry committee.
- 7.7 Supply of materials should be well in advance from the date of execution of all works as per requirement given by in -charge of work at site.
- 7.8 No payment will be made for wastage/surplus materials.
- 7.9 Schedule of dimension as specified in the drawing must be followed strictly; any change should not be made without written permission of competent authority.
- 7.10 Contractor should take all precaution for safety of his/ their labour. DFCCIL claim towards accident whatsoever of the labour engaged by the contractor.

- **8. Scope of Work**: The work covers 4th floor of the building. Any work shall be carried out under intimation to Engineer-in-charge. Work shall be carried out as per standard specification.
 - i) Work shall be carried out duly ensuring quality of material.
 - ii) Skilled labour and proper tools and plants shall be used during execution of work.
 - iii) All the released materials/debris shall be disposed off from the premises of the corporate office as given in the schedule.
 - iv) Floor tile and wall tile shall be passed by the Engineer -In -Charge before lying. After passing by the Engineer in charge, the same may be laid in size and brand.
 - v) No adjacent accessories should be damaged during execution of work. In case of any damage of adjacent accessories is done. It shall be restored/ repaired by the contractor on its own cost.
 - vi) A proper working way will be adopted without disturbing the office environment and staff movement.
 - vii) Carrying of material will be done after office hours only.

Encl:

- (a) Schedule of Rates and Quantities (Annexure A)
- (b) **Declaration for DFCCIL (Annexure B)**

WAZIR SINGH DGM/ADMIN-II/CIVIL Mob. No. 9717636940

© EDICATED FREIGHT CORRIDOR CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITE ©

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND QUANTITIES

Name of work: - Renovation of general toilets at gate No.1 on 4th floor, DFCCIL corporate office Pragati Maidan New Delhi.

SI.	Description of work	Estimated Cost (i	n Percentage (Above/At par/Below) of			
No.		□)	the estimated cost			
01	Schedule-"A"- (All DSR-2016 items)	□ 5,95,096.37	%			
			(Above/At par/Below)			
02	Schedule-"B" - (Spl NS Items)	□ 3,46,680.02	%			
			(Above/At par/Below)			
03	Schedule-"C"- (Electrical items)	□ 200408.50	<u></u> %			
			(Above/At par/Below)			
	Total estimated cost of schedule (A+B) including GST. (in ②) = 11,42,185.52					

(Rupees eleven lakh forty two thousand one hundred eighty five and fifty two paisa only)

NOTE: Agency is required to quote their rate Online in the given format of Excel Sheet on website www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL in terms of Above/At Par/Below of the value of schedule A & B separately Inclusive of GST. Only rates quoted Online shall be considered for Evaluation of total value of contract.

Break up of Schedule Items

Name of Work: Renovation of general toilets at gate No.1 on 4th floor, DFCCIL corporate office Pragati Maidan New Delhi.

Schedule of rate and quantity

Schedule - A

S.N o.	Code No.	Description of Item	Qty	Unit	Rate in Rs.	Amount in Rs.
1	15.23.1	Dismantling tile work in floors and roofs laid in cement mortar including stacking material within 50 metres lead. For thickness of tiles 10 mm to 25 mm thick.	250.00	sqm	31.55	7887.50
2	11.36	Providing and fixing Ist quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete	210.00	sqm	744.80	156408.00
3	11.41.2	Providing and laying vitrified floor tiles in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS: 15622 of approved make in all colours and shades, laid on 20mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., complete. Size of Tile 600x600 mm	65.00	sqm	988.45	64249.25

4	18.10.2	Providing and fixing G.I. pipes complete with G.I. fittings and clamps, i/c cutting and making good the walls etc. Internal work – Exposed on wall. 20 mm dia. nominal bore	100.00	metre	224.15	22415.00
5	9.121	Providing and fixing Fibre Glass Reinforced plastic (FRP) Door Frames of cross-section 90 mm x 45 mm having single rebate of 32 mm x 15 mm to receive shutter of 30 mm thickness. The laminate shall be moulded with fire resistant grade unsaturated polyester resin and chopped mat. Door frame laminate shall be 2 mm thick and shall be filled with suitable wooden block in all the three legs. The frame shall be covered with fibre glass from all sides. M.S. stay shall be provided at the bottom to steady] the frame.	40.00	metre	415.50	16620.00
6	9.122.1	30 mm thick Glass Fibre Reinforced Plastic (FRP) panelled door shutter of required colour and approved brand and manufacture, made with fire retardant grade unsaturated polyester resin, moulded to 3 mm thick FRP laminate for forming hollow rails and styles, with wooden frame and suitable blocks of seasoned wood inside at required places for fixing of fittings, cast monolithically with 5 mm thick FRP laminate for panels conforming to IS: 14856, including fixing to frames.	14.50	sqm	2187.35	31716.57
7	17.35.1.2	Providing and fixing soil, waste and vent pipes: 100 mm dia. Centrifugally cast (spun) iron socket & spigot (S&S) pipe as per IS: 3989.	40.00	metre	921.65	36866.00
8	17.39.1.2	Providing and fixing plain bend of required degree. 100 mm dia Sand	20.00	each	334.95	6699.00

		cast iron S&S as per IS : 3989				
9	17.42.2.2	Providing and fixing double equal plain junction of required degree 75x75x75x75 mm Sand cast iron S&S as per IS - 3989	20.00	each	558.30	11166.00
10	17.58	Providing lead caulked joints to sand cast iron/centrifugally cast (spun) iron pipes and fittings of diameter:				
I	17.58.1	100 mm	20.00	each	309.95	6199.00
ii.	17.58.2	75 mm	20.00	each	263.60	5272.00
11	8.2.2.1	Providing and fixing 18mm thick gang saw cut mirror polished premoulded and prepolished, machine cut for kitchen platforms, vanity counters, window sills , facials and similar locations of required size, approved shade, colour and texture laid over 20mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) joints treated with white cement, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch ups, including rubbing, curing, moulding and polishing to edges to give high gloss finish etc. complete at all levels. Granite of any colour and shade. Area of slab upto 0.50 sqm	10.00	sqm	3351.95	33519.50
12	8778	Toughened glass 12 mm thicknesses.	12.00	Sqm	1747.00	20964.00
13	3228	600x120 mm glass shelf with anodised aluminium angle frame, C.P. brass brackets and guard rail of standard size	3.00	each	250.00	750.00

14	Ref: HQ/AD/C IVIL/WO/ 1 DATED. 18.01.20	i) Repairing of Walls and Ceiling and Providing Cement Plaster wherever required, Removal of Old Paint/Distemper by scrapping and by using Sand Paper, Preparation of Smooth Surface by applying Appropriate Putty of Minimum Thickness 1 mm or more as per the Terms and condition mentioned in the Quotation Document including repair of Gypsum board if any. ii) Supply and Application of Plastic Emulsion Paint of Reputed Brand to provide Uniform Shade of Minimum Two Coats more as per the Terms and Condition mentioned in the Quotation Document.	70.00	sqm	230.13	16109.10
15	22.3	Providing and laying water proofing treatment to vertical and horizontal surfaces of depressed portions of W.C., kitchen and the like consisting of: (i) Ist course of applying cement slurry @ 4.4 kg/sqm mixed with water proofing compound conforming to IS 2645 in recommended proportions including rounding off junction of vertical and horizontal surface. (ii) Ilnd course of 20 mm cement plaster 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand) mixed with water proofing compound in recommended proportion including rounding off junction of vertical and horizontal surface. (iii) Illrd course of applying blown or residual bitumen applied hot at 1.7 kg. per sqm of area. (iv) IVth course of 400 micron thick PVC sheet. (Overlaps at joints of PVC sheet should be 100 mm wide and pasted to each other	50.00	sqm	505.90	25295.00

		with bitumen @ 1.7 kg/ sqm).				
16	14.82	Dismantling W.C. Pan of all sizes including disposal of dismantled materials i/c malba all complete as per directions of Engineer-in- Charge.	7.00	each	55.45	388.15
17	15.2.1	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge. 15.2.1 Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (i/c equivalent design mix)	1.00	cum	997.05	997.05
18	12.52.4	12.5 mm thick fully Perforated Gypsum Board tile made from plasterboard having glass fibre conforming to IS: 2095 part I, of size 595x595 mm, having perforation of 9.7x9.7 mm at 19.4 mm c/c with center borders of 48 mm and the side borders of 30 mm, backed with non woven tissue on the back side, having an NRC (Noise Reduction Coefficient) of 0.79, with 50 mm resin bonded glass wool backing including all holding frame Tee angle channel, men material etc.	65	sqm	1005.35	65374.75
19	14.1.1	Repairs to plaster of thickness 12 mm to 20 mm in patches of area 2.5 sq. meters and under, including cutting the patch in proper shape, raking out joints and preparing and plastering the surface of the walls complete, including disposal of rubbish to the dumping ground, all complete as per directions of Engineer-In-Charge. 14.1.1 With cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand	200	sqm	264.80	52960.00

20	2.37	Supply and stacking of Fly ash conforming to IRC- 58 at site, including carriage, loading, unloading & stacking up to any lead (measured stacks will be reduced by 20% for payment).	30	cu	m	129.80	3894.00
21	1.1.18	Disposal of moorum/building rubbish/ malba/ similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste material by mechanical transport including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground for lead upto 10 km for all lifts, complete as per directions of Engineer-in-charge. Note - item to be applicable in urban areas having directions for restricted hours for Movement/ plying of load carrying motor vehicle of 3.5 cum or more.	35	cu	m	209.90	7346.50
		Total estimated cost of schedule- A in Rs.					595096.37
		(Schedule – B (Spl NS item	s)				
S.	NS	Providing & fixing of sanitary ware &fitt	ina				
.No	ITEM	in general toilet (ladies &gents), JAGUAR make or equivalent:	of				
1	NS1	ALD-CHR-769L 300 X 190 Bottle Trap 30		7.00	No	2422.75	16959.25
2	NS2	ALD-CHR-405 Waste Coupling		7.00	No	897.31	6281.17
3	NS3	CNS-WHT-905 Table top basin		5.00	No	3729.71	18648.55
4	NS4	Single lever basin mixer without popup waste with 450mm long bradid hoses OPP-15011 BPM		7.00	No	4993.76	34956.32
5	NS5	Nipple		18.00	No	234.08	4213.44
6	NS6	JCS-WHT-2400S Single piece slim concea	led	7.00	No	9597.38	67111.66

7	NS7	EWC"S" Trap White 553SS		7.00	No	5149.81	36048.67
8	NS8	Urinal pot URS-WHT-132530	3		No	11345.1 9	34035.57
9	NS9	ALD-CHR-573 Health Faucet Jaguar		7.00	No	2602.21	18215.47
10	NS10	Bib cock with wall flange OPP- 15037 PM		3.00	No	2028.71	6086.13
11	NS11	Angular stop cock with wall flange OP 15053PM	P-	3.00	No	1443.80	4331.40
12	NS12	Zoloto or equivalent 32 mm forged Bo Forged Brass Ball Valve.	ore	2.00	No	2059.92	4119.84
13	NS13	Two way bib cock with wall flange OPP-150 PM)41	7.00	No	2574.90	18024.30
14	NS14	ACN-CHR-115AN Toilet Roll Holder		7.00	No	1884.36	13190.52
15	NS15	Connection pipe 450mm long	7.0		No	374.53	2621.71
16	NS16	Soap Dispencer		6.00	No	2691.94	16151.64
17	NS17	5mm Extra Clear Mirror (SAINT GOBAIN or equivalent) with Machine Transparent Grinding (size - 1000mm x 450mm approx.)		6.25	Sq m	6710.36	41939.75
18	NS18	Studs (25mm)		10.0	0 No	312.11	3121.10
19	NS19	Hole		8.00	No	78.02	624.16
		Total estimated cost of schedule B in Rs.					346680.65
		Electrical items Schedule- C			II.		1
1	NS 1	Supply & Fixing of Modular box suitable for controlling 10 switches for light and fans	2		No	200.00	400.00
2	NS 2	Replacement of existing exhaust fans with suitable provision of exhaust air distribution system of 200 sqft area(Including duct ,grill, inline fan, fittings and other necessary items in all respect as per standard)	Job		lot	47200	47200.00

3	NS 3	10 W mirror light make Philips or Wipro, Halonix	6	No	649.00	3894.00
4	NS 4	Hand dryer make prestige or equivalent.	2	No	13570.00	27140.00
5	NS 5	Shoes polishers make (shoe sole cleaning machine.)	2	No	14750.00	29500.00
6	NS 6	Wiring for Light point / fan point/exhaust fan/ light socket switch with 1.5 sq mm copper conductor FRLS insulated 1100v grade multi strand wires in concealed/ surface using 20/25/32 rigid MS conduit 16swg thick with all bend, tees, saddle mounting box, cover plate ceiling rose, etc. wherever required etc.				
i		MS conduit 25mm dia make AKG/BEC	130	mtr	200.6	26078.00
ii		copper wire size 1.5SQmm make Polycab	600	mtr	35.4	21240.00
iii		copper wire size 2.5sqmm make polycab	300	mtr	47.20	14160.00
iv		MS junction box, round sheet etc.	LS		88.50	88.50
V		Switch and socket multipurpose make schnieder 5 AMP	8	No	1357.00	10856.00
vi		Switch and socket multipurpose make schneider 16 AMP	4	No	1593.00	6372.00
vii		Switch make schneider 6 AMP	14	No	120.00	1680.00
7	NS 7	Replacing of existing four feet long 2x40 Watt tube light fittings with 15W down lighter 6500 K make Wipro, Halonix	8	No	1475	11800.00
		Total estimated cost schedule- C including GS	T in Rs.		I	200408.50
		Total estimated cost schedule (A+B+ C) include	ding GST i	n Rs.		1142185.52
	1	I.				1

(Rupees eleven lakh forty two thousand one hundred eighty five and fifty two paisa only)

WAZIR SINGH DGM/ADMIN-II/CIVIL

Annexure - B

Declaration for DFCCIL

This is to confirm that I,_	(name of conce	erned person of vendor),	(designation of
this person) at	(name of the agency),	have passed the benefit of inp	out tax credit available
on the (g	oods/services) having HSN	supplied to the	he Dedicated Freigh
Corridor Corporation of Ir	ndia Limited after introduction	of Goods and Services Tax w.	e.f. 1st July, 2017.
Further, it is to confirm al	so that in case	(name of the agency) will rece	eive any further benefi
in future after 1st July, 20	117 by way of availing input ta	x credits which were not allowe	ed to be availed before
1st July, 2017 or reducti	on in tax rates or in any oth	ner manner which results in re	duction of cost of the
goods/services	s supplied to the Dedicated F	reight Corridor Corporation of	India Limited, than we
will pass that benefit to th	e Dedicated Freight Corridor	Corporation of India Limited als	80.
Signature of the Person _			
Name of the Person		_	
Designation			
Name of the Agency		_	
	End of Quotation	on Document	